## ORDINANCE NO. 15,547

AN ORDINANCE naming that portion of Army Post Road in the City of Des Moines extending from Southwest 42<sup>nd</sup> Street to Southwest 63<sup>rd</sup> Street as "Willow Creek Avenue".

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to rename a duplicative segment of Army Post Road from Southwest 42<sup>nd</sup> Street to Southwest 63<sup>rd</sup> Street from "Army Post Road" to "Willow

Creek Avenue"; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is intended to repeal and replace Ordinance No. 15,533, to correct a scrivener's error therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the portion of Army Post Road within the City of Des Moines extending from Southwest 42<sup>nd</sup> Street to Southwest 63<sup>rd</sup> Street is hereby named and shall hereafter be known as "Willow Creek Avenue".

Section 2. That every reference in the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, to the segment of Army Post Road within the City of Des Moines extending from Southwest 42<sup>nd</sup> Street to Southwest 63<sup>rd</sup> Street shall hereafter be interpreted to refer to Willow Creek Avenue.

Section 3. The City Council finds that this amendment will affect the following official plats in the City of Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa, which are the only official plats of land directly adjoining the segment of Army Post Road hereby named "Willow Creek Avenue":

- Bloomfield Hills Plat 1
- Replat of Bloomfield Hills Plat 2

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

Section 5. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause certified copies of this ordinance and proof of publication of this ordinance to be properly filed in the office of the County Recorder of the county in which the subject property is located, and to forward copies of this ordinance to the County Auditor and County Assessor of the county in which the subject property is located. The City Clerk is hereby further authorized and directed to forward a copy of this ordinance to CenturyLink, MidAmerican Energy, MediaCom, Des Moines Water Works, U.S. Post Office – Post Master, U.S. Post Office – Technical Sales and Services, City Engineer, City Land Records, Public Works – Street Department, Public Works – Forestry Division, Fire Department, Police Department – Research and Development Section, City Traffic and Transportation Division, Information Technology Department, and the City Zoning Enforcement Officer.

FORM APPROVED:

Glenna K. Frank, Assistant City Attorney

## T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

## Attest:

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 16-2184), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held December 19, 2016 signed by the Mayor on December 19, 2016 and published and provided by law in the Business Record on January 6, 2017. Authorized by Publication Order No. 9888.

Diane Rauh, City Clerk